together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended 31 March 2016, as described in the summary of significant accounting

policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening balance sheet was prepared as at 1 April 2015, the date of transition

to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements, including the

balance sheet as at 1 April 2015 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2016.

b) Reconciliation of effective tax rate
H in Crore (10 Million)

particulars 2016-17 2015-16
Profit before tax  231.72  89.24
At applicable Statutory Income Tax Rate @ 30.90%  71.60  27.58
Reversal of 80IA  0.80  0.80
Donation  1.55  0.07
In House R&D Expenditure  (1.23)  (1.27)
CSR Expenditure  0.37  0.44
Others  (4.21)  0.73
Reported Income tax expense  68.88  28.35
effective tax Rate 29.73% 31.76%

note - 57 Income tax (contd.)

Annual Report 2016-17  | 117

note - 58 First time adoption of Ind aS (contd.)

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
H in Crore (10 Million)

particulars note no. as at march 31, 2016 as at april 01, 2015

Igaap adjustments Ind aS Igaap adjustments Ind aS

I. aSSetS

 1. non-current assets

  a) Property, Plant and Equipment A  2,291.95  456.36  2,748.31  2,293.12  467.71  2,760.83

  b) Capital work-in-progress  19.56  -   19.56  27.49  -   27.49

  c) Other Intangible assets A  2.52  0.12  2.64  3.68  0.19  3.87

  d) Financial Assets

   Investments B  24.61  6.00  30.61  28.01  7.26  35.27

   Loans C  36.59  (1.09)  35.50  55.48  (2.21)  53.27

   Other financial assets C  11.29  0.10  11.39  10.85  (3.32)  7.53

  e) Other non-current assets C  24.13  (18.58)  5.55  27.45  (20.65)  6.80

 2,410.65  442.91  2,853.56  2,446.08  448.98  2,895.06

 2. current assets

  a) Inventories A & K  337.71  (3.00)  334.71  373.55  (3.09)  370.46

  b) Financial Assets

   Investments B  10.00  0.01  10.01  -   -   -

   Trade receivables  139.18  -   139.18  145.92  -   145.92

   Cash and cash equivalents  7.73  -   7.73  9.76  -   9.76

   Bank balances other than above  6.91  -   6.91  7.59  -   7.59

   Loans  21.89  -   21.89  3.00  -   3.00

   Other financial assets  10.24  -   10.24  6.98  -   6.98

  c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  1.11  -   1.11  2.17  -   2.17

  d) Other current assets A & C  263.22  (162.94)  100.28  298.40  (162.19)  136.21

 797.99  (165.93)  632.06  847.37  (165.28)  682.09

  total assets  3,208.64  276.98  3,485.62  3,293.45  283.70  3,577.15

II. equIty and lIabIlItIeS

 1. equity

  Equity Share Capital  148.53  -   148.53  136.62  -   136.62

  Other Equity  750.10  212.46  962.56  641.36  225.99  867.35

 898.63  212.46  1,111.09  777.98  225.99  1,003.97

 2. liabilities

  1. non-current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings C  1,446.13  (30.74)  1,415.39  1,605.85  (36.51)  1,569.34

   Other financial liabilities  44.01  -   44.01  40.74  -   40.74

   b) Provisions  3.59  -   3.59  1.79  -   1.79

   c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) E  18.47  59.42  77.89  6.55  67.77  74.32

 1,512.20  28.68  1,540.88  1,654.93  31.26  1,686.19

  2. current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings  128.29  -   128.29  244.19  -   244.19

   Trade payables K  142.29  45.56  187.85  237.60  27.61  265.21

   Other financial liabilities C  415.08  (0.78)  414.30  327.48  (1.16)  326.32

   b) Other current liabilities  98.21  -   98.21  50.08  -   50.08

   c) Provisions D  13.94  (8.94)  5.00  1.19  -   1.19

 797.81  35.84  833.65  860.54  26.45  886.99

  total equity and liabilities  3,208.64  276.98  3,485.62  3,293.45  283.70  3,577.15

|  JK Paper Ltd.118

note - 58 First time adoption of Ind aS (contd.)

B. Reconciliation Statement of Profit & Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2016

H in Crore (10 Million)
particulars note no. Igaap adjustments Ind aS

I. Revenue From Operations  2,454.72  109.18  2,563.90
II. Other Income  F  14.75  (4.25)  10.50
III. total Revenue (I+II)  2,469.47  104.93  2,574.40
Iv. eXpenSeS
 Cost of materials consumed  G  1,293.18  (10.85)  1,282.33
 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  K  171.30  0.01  171.31
 Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and work-

in-progress
 K  19.30  (0.09)  19.21

 Excise Duty on sale of goods  H  -   126.65  126.65
 Employee benefits expense  F & I  182.28  (1.77)  180.51
 Finance costs  D  198.48  (3.26)  195.22
 Depreciation and amortization expense  A & J  107.31  9.90  117.21
 Other expenses  G  382.50  10.21  392.71
 total expenses  2,354.35  130.80  2,485.15
v. profit/(loss) before tax (III-Iv)  115.12  (25.87)  89.25
vI. tax expense
 Current Tax (MAT)  23.63  -   23.63
 Less : MAT Credit Entitlement  (23.63)  -   (23.63)
 Deferred tax  E  35.56  (7.22)  28.34
vII. profit/(loss) for the period  79.56  (18.65)  60.91
vIII. other comprehensive Income
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
 (i)  Re-measurement Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plans B & I  -   (3.67)  (3.67)
 (ii)  Tax on above E  -   1.13  1.13
 (iii)  Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income -  (1.23)  (1.23)
 (iv)  Tax on above -  -   -
IX. total comprehensive Income (vII+vIII)  79.56  (22.42)  57.14

c. equity Reconciliation H in Crore (10 Million)
particulars 31st march 2016 1st april 2015

Total Equity (Shareholder's fund) as Per Previous GAAP  750.10  641.36
adjustments
Impact of EIR Method on Loans and Borrowings  4.77  9.46
Fair Valuation of Derivative Financial Instruments  0.60  (2.34)
Derecognition of Financial Assets  (45.69)  (27.82)
Impact of Fair Valuation of PPE and intangible assets  300.11  310.06
Reversal of Existing Revaluation Reserve  (2.86)  (2.86)
Impact due to Fair Valuation of non current Investment other than Subsidiary & Joint

Venture

 6.03  7.26

Proposed Dividend including Corporate Dividend Tax  8.94  -

[…]

These financial statements, for the year ended 31 March 2017, have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS, for the purposes of transition

to Ind AS, the company has followed the guidance prescribed in Ind AS 101- First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, with April

01, 2015 as the transition date and IGAAP as the previous GAAP.

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS applicable for periods ending on 31 March 2017,

together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended 31 March 2016, as described in the summary of significant accounting

policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening balance sheet was prepared as at 1 April 2015, the date of transition

to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements, including the

balance sheet as at 1 April 2015 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2016.

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS H in Crore (10 Million)
particulars note no. as at march 31, 2016 as at april 01, 2015

Igaap adjustments Ind aS Igaap adjustments Ind aS
I. aSSetS
 1. non-current assets
  a) Property, Plant and Equipment A  2,342.76  406.37  2,749.13  2,344.30  417.49  2,761.79

  b) Capital work-in-progress  20.18  -   20.18  27.50  -   27.50

  c) Investment Property A  -   49.99  49.99  -   50.23  50.23

  d) Other Intangible assets A  2.52  0.12  2.64  3.68  0.19  3.87

  e) Financial Assets

   Investments B  4.05  6.00  10.05  12.26  7.26  19.52

   Loans C  1.09  (1.09)  -   18.98  (2.21)  16.77

   Other financial assets C  11.29  0.10  11.39  10.85  (3.32)  7.53

  f ) Other non-current assets C  24.13  (18.58)  5.55  27.45  (20.65)  6.80

 2,406.02  442.91  2,848.93  2,445.02  448.99  2,894.01
 2. current assets
  a) Inventories A & K  337.71  (3.00)  334.71  373.55  (3.09)  370.46

  b) Financial Assets

   Investments B  10.00  0.01  10.01  -   -   -

   Trade receivables  139.18  -   139.18  145.92  -   145.92

   Cash and cash equivalents  7.98  -   7.98  9.97  -   9.97

   Bank balances other than above  7.80  -   7.80  7.59  -   7.59

   Loans  20.49  -   20.49  2.00  -   2.00

   Other financial assets  5.29  -   5.29  3.37  -   3.37

  c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  3.76  -   3.76  3.93  -   3.93

  d) Other current assets A & C  263.23  (162.94)  100.29  298.40  (162.19)  136.21

 795.44  (165.93)  629.51  844.73  (165.28)  679.45
  total assets  3,201.46  276.98  3,478.44  3,289.75  283.71  3,573.46

Annual Report 2016-17  | 167

note - 46 First time adoption of Ind aS (contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement

H in Crore (10 Million)
particulars note no. as at march 31, 2016 as at april 01, 2015

Igaap adjustments Ind aS Igaap adjustments Ind aS
II. equIty and lIabIlItIeS

 1. equity

  Equity Share Capital  148.53  -   148.53  136.62  -   136.62

  Other Equity  741.11  212.46  953.57  638.98  224.32  863.30

 889.64  212.46  1,102.10  775.60  224.32  999.92

  Non-controlling interest  0.02  -   0.02  0.02  -   0.02

 2. liabilities

  1. non-current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings C  1,446.13  (30.74)  1,415.39  1,605.85  (36.51)  1,569.34

   Other financial liabilities  44.01  -   44.01  40.74  -   40.74

   b) Provisions  3.59  -   3.59  1.79  -   1.79

   c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) E  20.00  59.42  79.42  6.55  69.45  76.00

   d) Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
 1,513.73  28.68  1,542.41  1,654.93  32.94  1,687.87

  2. current liabilities

   a) Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings  128.29  -   128.29  244.19  -   244.19

   Trade payables K  142.80  45.56  188.36  237.80  27.61  265.41

   Other financial liabilities C  414.44  (0.78)  413.66  325.55  (1.16)  324.39

   b) Other current liabilities  98.60  -   98.60  50.47  -   50.47

   c) Provisions D  13.94  (8.94)  5.00  1.19  -   1.19

   d) Current Tax Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
 798.07  35.84  833.91  859.20  26.45  885.65

  total equity and liabilities  3,201.46  276.98  3,478.44  3,289.75  283.71  3,573.46

B. Reconciliation Statement of Profit & Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended March 31,2016
H in Crore (10 Million)

particulars note no. Igaap adjustments Ind aS
I. Revenue From Operations  2,454.72  109.18  2,563.90
II. Other Income  F  11.15  (4.25)  6.90
III. total Revenue (I+II)  2,465.87  104.93  2,570.80
Iv. eXpenSeS
 Cost of materials consumed  G  1,293.18  (10.85)  1,282.33
 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  K  171.30  0.01  171.31
 Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and work-

in-progress
 K  19.31  (0.09)  19.22

 Excise Duty on sale of goods  H  -   126.65  126.65
 Employee benefits expense  F & I  182.39  (1.77)  180.62
 Finance costs  D  198.49  (3.26)  195.23
 Depreciation and amortization expense  A & J  108.39  9.90  118.29
 Other expenses  G  378.15  10.21  388.36
 total expenses  2,351.21  130.80  2,482.01
v. profit/(loss) before tax (III-Iv)  114.66  (25.87)  88.79
vI. tax expense
 Current Tax (MAT)  23.49  -   23.49
 Less : MAT Credit Entitlement  (23.63)  -   (23.63)
 Deferred tax  E  37.09  (8.90)  28.19
vII. profit/(loss) for the period  77.71  (16.97)  60.74

|  JK Paper Ltd.168

note - 46 First time adoption of Ind aS (contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement

H in Crore (10 Million)
particulars note no. Igaap adjustments Ind aS

 Share in Profit of Joint Venture  (4.81)  -   (4.81)
 Non-controlling Interest  -   -   -
vIII. net profit after taxes, non-controlling interest and share of

profit in Joint venture
 72.90  (16.97)  55.93

IX. other comprehensive Income
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
 (i)  Re-measurement Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plans B & I  -   (3.67)  (3.67)
 (ii)  Tax on above E  -   1.13  1.13
 (iii)  Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income  -   (1.23)  (1.23)
 (iv)  Tax on above  -   -   -
X. total comprehensive Income (vIII+IX)  72.90  (20.74)  52.16

c. equity Reconciliation H in Crore (10 Million)
particulars 31st march 2016 1st april 2015

Total Equity (Shareholder's fund) as Per Previous GAAP  741.08  638.99
adjustments
Impact of EIR Method on Loans and Borrowings  4.77  9.46
Fair Valuation of Derivative Financial Instruments  0.63  (2.36)
Derecognition of Financial Assets  (45.69)  (27.82)
Impact of Fair Valuation of PPE and intangible assets  300.11  310.06
Reversal of Existing Revaluation Reserve  (2.86)  (2.86)
Impact due to Fair Valuation of non current Investment other than Subsidiary & Joint

Venture

 6.03  7.26

Proposed Dividend including Corporate Dividend Tax  8.94  -